APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION #: OSP-0293
HCAI Special Seismic Certification Preapproval (OSP)
Type:  New X Renewal
Manufacturer Information
Manufacturer: Yaskawa

3) The difference between Z1C1D124 and tested Z1B1D124 (UUT-2A, UUT-2B) is that Z1C1B124 does not have the bypass contactor and related wiring.
4) The difference between Z1C1B180 and tested Z1B1B180 (UUT-5A, UUT-5B) is that Z1C1B180 does not have the bypass contator and related circuitry.
Model Number Designation Rated
Input
Voltage
09/28/2022
OSP-0293
Page 5 of 27
OSP-0293
Mohammad Karim
09/28/2022
Table 4 - Z1000 Series Configured VFDs (Commercial HVAC Drives)
Drive Base
Model
Power
Option
Control
Option
Size Material
Z1C1D002 PXXX TXX 2.4 0.5 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D003 PXXX TXX 3.5 0.75 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D004 PXXX TXX 4.6 1 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D007 PXXX TXX 7.5 2 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D010 PXXX TXX 10.6 3 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D016 PXXX TXX 16.7 5 208V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B001 PXXX TXX 1.1, 1.6 0.5,  0.75 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B002 PXXX TXX 2.1 1 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B003 PXXX TXX 3.4 2 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B004 PXXX TXX 4.8 3 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B007 PXXX TXX 7.6 5 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1B011 PXXX TXX 11.0 7.5 480V Type 1 W1 13 7 42 65 Extrapolated
Z1C1D024 PXXX TXX 24.2 7.5 208V Type 1 W2 13 7 45 75 Extrapolated
Z1C1D030 PXXX TXX 30.8 10 208V Type 1 W2 13 7 45 75 Extrapolated
Z1C1B014 PXXX TXX 14.0 10 480V Type 1 W2 13 7 45 75 Extrapolated
Z1C1B021 PXXX TXX 21.0 15 480V Type 1 W2 13 7 45 75 Extrapolated
Z1C1B027 PXXX TXX 27.0 20 480V Type 1 W2 13 7 45 75 Extrapolated
Z1C1D046 PXXX TXX 46.2 15 208V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 85 Extrapolated
Z1C1D059 PXXX TXX 59.4 20 208V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 85 Extrapolated
Z1C1B034 PXXX TXX 34.0 25 480V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 85 Extrapolated
Z1B1B034 PMG TD 34.0 25 480V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 70 UUT-7A, UUT-7B(1)
Z1C1B040 PXXX TXX 40.0 30 480V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 85 Interpolated
Z1C1B052 PXXX TXX 52.0 40 480V Type 1 W3 13 10 48 85 Interpolated
Z1C1D074 PXXX TXX 74.8 25 208V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1D088 PXXX TXX 88.0 30 208V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1D114 PXXX TXX 114.0 40 208V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1B052 PXXX TXX 52.0 40 480V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1B065 PXXX TXX 65.0 50 480V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1B077 PXXX TXX 77.0 60 480V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 160 Interpolated
Z1C1B096 PXXX TXX 96.0 75 480V Type 1 W4 14 13 53 180 Interpolated
Z1B1D114 PMB TD 114.0 40 208V Type 1 W5 16 26 43 205 UUT-1A, UUT-1B(2)
Z1C1B124 PXXX TXX 124.0 100 480V Type 1 W5 16 26 43 240 Interpolated
Z1B1B124 PMB TD 124.0 100 480V Type 1 W5 16 26 43 243 UUT-2A, UUT-2B(3)
Z1C1D143 PXXX TXX 143.0 50 208V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 385 Interpolated
Z1C1D169 PXXX TXX 169.0 60 208V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 385 Interpolated
Z1C1D211 PXXX TXX 211.0 75 208V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 385 Interpolated
Z1C1D273 PXXX TXX 273.0 100 208V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 420 Interpolated
Z1C1B156 PXXX TXX 156.0 125 480V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 385 Interpolated
Z1C1B180 PXXX TXX 180.0 150 480V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 385 Interpolated
Z1B1B180 PMG TD 180.0 150 480V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 380 UUT-5A, UUT-5B(4)
Z1C1B240 PXXX TXX 240.0 200 480V Type 1 W6 19 28 49 420 Interpolated

UUT-01 / 03
UUT-04
Table 21 -  Model Number Designation for A1000 Drives
CIMR-A U  2  A  0001  F  A  A
UUT-03 / 04
UUT-03 / 04
UUT-03
UUT-01 / 02 / 03 / 04 / 05 / 06 / 07
UUT-03 / 04 As Listed On Table 1
CIMR-Z U  2  A  0021  F  A  A
Table 22 - Model Number Designation for Z1000 Drives
For Reference Only
09/28/2022
OSP-0293
Page 10 of 27
OSP-0293
Mohammad Karim
09/28/2022
POWER CONTROL
P _________ T___________
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 07 1 NEMA 1
UUT-09 3 NEMA 3R W Custom Nameplate
Choose one or
None
D Ethernet/IP UUT-01 / 02 / 05
L LonWorks UUT-01 / 02 / 05
UUT-01 D 209V M Window None UUT-09
UUT-02 / 05 /  07 / 09 B 480V
M Cicuit Breaker Choose One or
None
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 07
G Drive Service Switch UUT-05 / 07
B 3 Contactor Bypass UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 07
F Input Fuses UUT-09
R Input Reactor UUT-09
2 Surge Supressor UUT-09
3 Space Heater UUT-09
POWER CONTROL
P _________ T___________
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 06 / 07 1 NEMA 1 W Custom Nameplate
Choose one or
None
D Ethernet/IP UUT-01 / 02 / 06
L LonWorks UUT-01 / 02 / 05
UUT-01 D 209V
UUT-02 / 05 / 06 / 07 B 480V
Extrapolated C
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 06 / 07 M
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 F
UUT-06 R
UUT-01 / 02 / 06 N
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 06 / 07 G
UUT-01 / 02 / 05 / 07 B Input Drive Contactor
P Power Options
Choose one or None
Choose one or None
Choose None, Any
or All
Table 24 - Model Number Designation for Z1000 Configured
Input Reactor 3%
Noise Filter
Input Disconnect Switch
Circuit Breaker 65k
Circuit Breaker 100K
Input Fuse
Z1000 Configured
Enclosure
P Power Options
Choose One or
None
Voltage
Current
T Control Options
T Control Options
Choose one or
None
As Listed On Table 3
Voltage
Current
Table 23 - Model Number Designation for Z1000 Bypass,
BASE NUMBER
OPTIONS
Z1B     1     B     040
Z1000 Bypass
Enclosure
Choose one or
None
As Listed On Table 4
BASE NUMBER
OPITONS
Z1C     3     B     040
Choose One or
None
For Reference Only
09/28/2022
OSP-0293
Page 11 of 27
OSP-0293
Mohammad Karim
09/28/2022
F-B S-S V
N/A N/A N/A
SDS z/h IP AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
2.0 1.0 1.5 3.20 2.40 1.34 0.54
All units were filled with contents and maintained structural integrity and functionality
205 16 26 43
UUT Highest Passed Seismic Run Information
Building Code Test Criteria
CBC 2019 ICC-ES AC156
Test Mounting Details
UUT-01A was wall-mounted to the fixture using qty (4) 1/2"-13 Grade 5 bolts in the manufacturer-provided holes. The wall fixture
was rigidly mounted to the shake table using qty (12) 3" welds, 1/4" wide.
Insert Photo
Circuit Breaker-150A; Drive I/O Contactor-160A; Bypass Contactor-160A; Power Supply-40W; Overload Relay- 114A,208V; Control
Transformer-150VA; Cabinet Cooling Fans-80CFM; Drive Input Fuses-175A & 250A; Disconnect Switch-175A
UUT Properties
Weight
[ lbs ]
Dimensions [ in ] Lowest Nat. Freq. [ Hz ]
Length Width Height
Options / Subcomponent Summary
UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT)
Summary Sheet
UUT-01A
Clark Test Report: EL:10068
Model Line Model Number Manufacturer
Z1000 Z1B1D114 (SN: 4W1232978730001) Yaskawa
Product Construction Summary
Carbon Steel NEMA 1 Enclosure
Design Change Requirement: (4) 1/4"-20 bolts and nuts added to the door to secure it from opening
Page 1 of 16
09/28/2022
OSP-0293
Page 12 of 27
OSP-0293
Mohammad Karim
09/28/2022
F-B S-S V
N/A N/A N/A
SDS z/h IP AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
2.0 1.0 1.5 3.20 2.40 1.34 0.54
Options / Subcomponent Summary
UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT)
Summary Sheet
UUT-01B
Clark Test Report: EL:10068
Model Line Model Number Manufacturer
Z1000 Z1B1D114 (SN: 4W1232978730001) Yaskawa
Product Construction Summary
Carbon Steel NEMA 1 Enclosure